

# LAWS

## OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTEENTH LEGISLATURE

### SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 5, 1994 to April 14, 1994

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JULY 14, 1994

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1993

#### §320. Disposition of fees

<u>All fees collected pursuant to this chapter must</u> go to the General Fund.

<u>The commission shall, no later than November</u> 15th of the year prior to any proposed change, establish the amount of the registration fee required to be paid pursuant to section 313 for the subsequent year.

**Sec. 24. 3 MRSA §321, sub-§5,** as amended by PL 1993, c. 446, Pt. B, §15, is further amended to read:

**5.** Acceptance or rejection of forms. The commission may prescribe forms for all documents required or permitted to be filed with the office of the Secretary of State commission and may refuse to accept documents not filed on those forms.

**Sec. 25. 3 MRSA §321, sub-§7,** as enacted by PL 1993, c. 446, Pt. A, §17, is amended to read:

7. Review reports for completeness. The Secretary of State commission may reject reports that are incomplete.

Sec. 26. 3 MRSA §322, as repealed and replaced by PL 1993, c. 446, Pt. A, §18 and amended by Pt. B, §16, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

#### §322. Enforcement

**1. Filing of a complaint.** Any person may file a complaint with the commission specifying any alleged violation of this chapter. The commission may notify any named party in the complaint to request that the party comply with the provisions of this chapter or may request that the Attorney General investigate the complaint.

2. Attorney General. The Attorney General may enforce the provisions of this chapter upon request by the commission.

**Sec. 27. Fees; report.** Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary, persons who registered or would have been required to register as lobbyist associates in fiscal year 1993-94 and pay a fee of \$100 shall pay a fee of \$100 for fiscal year 1994-95. All other lobbyist associates and lobbyists shall pay a fee of \$200 for fiscal year 1994-95. The Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices shall report to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over state and local government matters by April 1, 1995 on the number of lobbyists and lobbyist associates registered

and the amount of fees collected under the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 3, section 313.

See title page for effective date.

#### CHAPTER 692

#### H.P. 1355 - L.D. 1821

#### An Act to Develop Standards for the Licensure of Hospice Programs

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 22 MRSA c. 1681 is enacted to read:

#### **CHAPTER 1681**

#### LICENSING OF HOSPICE PROGRAMS

#### SUBCHAPTER I

#### LICENSING OF REIMBURSED HOSPICE PROGRAMS

#### §8621. Definitions

As used in this chapter, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.

1. Bereavement services. "Bereavement services" means emotional support services related to the death of a family member, including, but not limited to, counseling, provision of written material, social reorientation and group support for up to one year following the death of the client who was terminally ill. Bereavement services must be consistent with the bereavement care plan.

2. Care plan. "Care plan" means a written service delivery plan that the interdisciplinary team, in conjunction with the client, shall develop to reflect the changing care needs of the client. A care plan must specify what hospice services are needed and how they will be delivered.

3. Client. "Client" means the person who is receiving the hospice services.

**4. Council.** "Council" means the Maine Hospice Council established by section 8611.

5. Direct service provider. "Direct service provider" means employees or volunteers who provide hospice services directly to a client.

**6.** Durable health care power of attorney. "Durable health care power of attorney" has the same meaning as contained in Title 18-A, section 5-506.

7. Family. "Family" means a spouse, primary caregiver, biological relatives and individuals with close personal ties to the client.

**8. Governing body.** "Governing body" means the entity that establishes policy and is legally responsible for the overall operation of a hospice program.

**9. Hospice philosophy.** "Hospice philosophy" means a philosophy of palliative care for individuals and families during the process of dying and be-reavement. "Hospice philosophy" is life affirming and strengthens the client's role in making informed decisions about care. "Hospice philosophy" stresses the delivery of services in the least restrictive setting possible and with the least amount of technology necessary by volunteers and professionals who are trained to help clients with the physical, social, psychological, spiritual and emotional needs related to terminal illness.

<u>10. Hospice program or hospice provider.</u> "Hospice program" or "hospice provider" means a distinct, clearly recognizable entity that exists to provide hospice services.

**11. Hospice services.** "Hospice services" means a range of interdisciplinary services provided on a 24-hours-a-day, 7-days-a-week basis to a person who is terminally ill and that person's family. Hospice services must be delivered in accordance with hospice philosophy.

**12.** Interdisciplinary team. For a hospice providing comprehensive services, "interdisciplinary team" means a group comprised of at least a medical director, a licensed nurse, a licensed social worker, a pastoral or other counselor and a volunteer coordinator or representative. For a volunteer hospice program, "interdisciplinary team" means a regularly scheduled case conference as defined by program policy. The client, and the client's family if the client desires, must be given the opportunity and encouraged to attend interdisciplinary team meetings.

**13.** Medical director. "Medical director" means a licensed physician who oversees the medical components of hospice services and serves on the interdisciplinary team.

**14.** Nurse supervisor. "Nurse supervisor" means a licensed registered nurse with education, experience and training in hospice nursing care who is designated by the program director to oversee nursing services for the hospice program. **15. Primary physician.** "Primary physician" means the physician identified by the client or by the person authorized to make decisions for the client pursuant to a durable health care power of attorney.

<u>16.</u> Program director. "Program director" means the person designated by the governing body of a hospice program as responsible for the day-to-day operations of the program.

**17. Terminally ill.** "Terminally ill" means that a person has a limited life expectancy in the opinion of the person's primary physician or the medical director.

**18.** Volunteer. "Volunteer" means a trained individual who works for a hospice program without compensation.

**19.** Volunteer hospice program. "Volunteer hospice program" means a hospice program that provides all direct patient care at no charge.

#### §8622. Licensing of hospice programs

**1.** License required. Beginning January 1, 1995, a person, partnership, association or corporation may not represent itself as a hospice program, operate a hospice program or otherwise provide hospice services unless the person, partnership, association or corporation has obtained a license by the department.

2. Licenses. If, after receiving an application for a license, the department finds that all the conditions of licensure are met, it shall issue a license to the applicant for a period of 2 years. If the department finds less than full compliance with the conditions of licensure, it may issue a conditional license.

The department may issue a conditional license if the applicant fails to comply with applicable laws and rules but the best interest of the public would be served by issuing a conditional license. The conditional license must specify when and what corrections must be made during the term of the conditional license.

When an applicant fails to comply with applicable laws and rules, the department may refuse to issue or renew the license.

**3. Appeals.** An applicant who is denied a license, or whose application is not acted upon with reasonable promptness, has the right of appeal to the commissioner. The commissioner shall provide the appellant with reasonable notice and opportunity for a fair hearing. The commissioner or a member of the department designated and authorized by the commissioner shall hear all evidence pertinent to the matter at issue and render a decision within a reason

able period after the date of the hearing. The hearing must conform to the procedures detailed in this subsection. Review of any action or failure to act under this chapter must be pursuant to Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter VII. An action relative to the denial of a license provided under this chapter must be communicated to the applicant in writing and must include the specific reason or reasons for that action and must state that the person affected has a right to a hearing.

**4. Deemed status.** A Medicare-certified hospice is deemed to meet the licensure requirements for a hospice program if it attests in writing that it meets all state licensure requirements.

5. Inpatient hospice facility. An inpatient hospice facility must be Medicare-certified and meet Medicare requirements to be eligible for licensure as a hospice program.

Right of entry and inspection. A duly 6. designated employee of the department may enter the premises of any hospice provider who has applied for a license or who is licensed pursuant to this chapter or rules adopted pursuant to this chapter. These employees may inspect relevant documents of the hospice provider to determine whether the provider is in compliance with this chapter and rules adopted pursuant to this chapter. The right of entry and inspection extends to any premises and documents of providers whom the department has reason to believe are providing hospice services without a license. These entries or inspections must be made with the permission of the owner or person in charge unless a warrant is first obtained from the District Court authorizing that entry or inspection under section 2148.

**7.** Application fee. Each application for a license under this chapter must be accompanied by a fee established by the department, based on the cost of survey and enforcement. All fees collected under this subsection must be deposited into the General Fund.

**8.** Sanctions. A person who violates this chapter commits a civil violation for which a forfeiture not to exceed \$100 per day of violation may be adjudged.

**9.** Compliance. A hospice program must meet all appropriate state rules and federal regulations.

**10.** Minimum survey requirement. Notwithstanding subsection 4, a hospice program is not eligible for licensure or renewal of licensure unless the hospice program has had a Medicare survey or a state licensure survey within the previous 3 years.

#### §8623. Rules

<u>The department shall adopt rules in accordance</u> with Title 5, chapter 375 that specify the requirements for licensure under this chapter. The rules must require, but are not limited to, the following provisions.

**1. Mission statement.** A hospice program must have a clear mission statement that is consistent with hospice philosophy adopted by the council.

2. Discreet entity. A hospice program must be a discreet entity with at least the following features:

A. A governing body;

B. A program director;

C. An interdisciplinary team;

D. Volunteers; and

E. A medical director.

3. Clients. A hospice program may provide services to any person who consents to receive those services.

**4. Services.** Hospice services must be delivered in accordance with a care plan approved by the interdisciplinary team, regardless of whether the hospice services are provided by hospice program staff or by contractors. The care plan must provide for 24-hoursa-day, 7-days-a-week services. The care plan must be reviewed periodically by the interdisciplinary team and revised as needed. The interdisciplinary team must consider the need for at least the following services when developing the care plan:

A. Social services;

B. Nursing care;

C. Counseling;

D. Pastoral care;

E. Volunteer visits to provide comfort, companionship and respite;

F. Bereavement services for at least one year after the death of the person who is terminally ill; and

G. Medical services.

5. Nursing. Nursing services provided by a hospice program must be provided in accordance with a care plan and must be under the direction and supervision of a nurse supervisor. The nurse supervisor shall:

A. Develop nursing objectives, policies and procedures consistent with hospice philosophy; B. Develop job descriptions for nursing personnel consistent with hospice philosophy:

C. Establish staffing and on-call schedules for nursing staff; and

D. Develop and implement orientation and training programs for nursing staff.

6. Orientation. Before providing any hospice service, a direct service provider must receive an orientation of at least 4 hours specific to hospice service. The policy and procedures of the provider define the agenda of the hospice orientation program. The provider shall document in personnel files that staff members have completed the 4-hour orientation. Indirect service volunteers must be oriented according to provider policies.

The hospice orientation program must include, but is not limited to, the following subjects:

- A. Hospice philosophy;
- B. Personal death awareness;
- C. Communication skills;
- D. Personnel issues;
- E. Identification of hospice resource people;
- F. Stress management;
- G. Ethics;
- H. Stages of dying; and
- I. Funeral arrangements.

7. Training. A hospice program shall provide an educational program that offers a comprehensive overview of hospice philosophy and hospice care. A minimum of 18 hours of education, including 4 hours of orientation, is required for all direct service providers delivering hospice care. The educational program must include, but is not limited to, the following subjects:

A. Hospice philosophy;

- B. Family dynamics;
- C. Pain and symptom management;
- D. Grief, loss and transition;

E. Psychological perspectives on death and dying:

F. Spirituality;

G. Communication skills;

H. Volunteer roles; and

I. Multidisciplinary management.

Hospice personnel who choose to provide direct service to patients are required to meet the minimum training requirement of 18 hours within one year. Documentation of completion of training is transferable from one hospice program to another.

**8.** Continuing education and in-service training. Hospice direct service providers are required to complete a minimum of 8 hours of continuing education or in-service training each year after the first year, based on date of hire.

**9. Records.** A hospice program shall maintain, at a minimum, the following records:

A. Minutes of governing body meetings;

B. Care plans of interdisciplinary teams;

C. Progress notes regarding the families receiving services;

D. All receipts and expenditures;

E. Training provided to paid staff and volunteers; and

F. A discharge summary for each client, a copy of which must be provided to the primary physician.

**10. Policies.** A hospice program shall have and follow written policies and procedures governing its operation, including, but not limited to, a policy regarding confidentiality and a policy regarding training.

<u>11. Required information.</u> A person who enters a hospice program must be given information regarding durable health care power of attorney.

**<u>12.</u> Quality assurance.** The hospice provider shall have a functional quality assurance or improvement plan in place that:

A. Continually monitors and evaluates the care provided;

B. Identifies issues and potential issues;

C. Proposes and implements improvements; and

D. Reevaluates the care provided to determine if further improvement is possible or needed.

#### **SUBCHAPTER II**

#### LICENSING OF VOLUNTEER HOSPICE PROGRAMS

#### §8631. Volunteer hospice programs

<u>A volunteer hospice program must comply with</u> this section and with all provisions of subchapter I that are relevant to a volunteer hospice program.

1. Direct services. At a minimum, a direct service volunteer must:

A. Submit a written application;

B. Undergo a screening interview and a posttraining interview;

C. Attend a 20-hour standard training program;

D. Submit a confidentiality statement; and

E. If the volunteer will transport individuals, have proof of auto insurance and a valid driver's license.

2. Policies and procedures. Hospice programs shall develop and maintain policies and procedures that address the following:

A. Recruitment, retention and dismissal;

B. Screening;

C. Orientation;

D. Scope of function;

E. Supervision;

F. Ongoing training and support;

G. Interdisciplinary team conferencing;

H. Records of volunteer activities; and

I. Bereavement services.

3. Duties of coordinator. Volunteer services must be directed by a coordinator of volunteer services who shall:

A. Implement a direct service volunteer program;

B. Coordinate the orientation, education, support and supervision of direct service volunteers; and

<u>C.</u> Coordinate the use of direct service volunteers with other hospice staff. **4. Demonstrated knowledge.** Volunteers must demonstrate knowledge of and ability to access community resources that reflect the full scope of hospice care.

Sec. 2. Rules. The Department of Human Services shall adopt rules to carry out the purposes of the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 22, chapter 1681 no later than one year from the effective date of this Act.

**Sec. 3.** Exception. Notwithstanding the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 22, section 8622, subsection 5, the licensed nursing facility in the City of Auburn that offers inpatient hospice services under the name Clover Hospice is eligible for licensure as a hospice if:

1. The facility does not expand its inpatient hospice services;

2. The facility continues to meet nursing facility licensing rules; and

3. The facility meets all hospice licensing standards except the requirement that inpatient services be offset with a specified level of in-home services.

This section is repealed January 1, 1996.

**Sec. 4. Appropriation.** The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1994-95

#### HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

#### **Medical Care - Administration**

All Other

\$5,200

Provides funds to support the costs associated with licensing hospice programs.

See title page for effective date.

#### CHAPTER 693

S.P. 601 - L.D. 1699

#### An Act to Establish the Debt Service Limit for Fiscal Year 1997 and Fiscal Year 1998

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows: